under IAS 18 previously, the majority of revenue across the Group will continue to be recognised evenly over the course of the contract because this
reflects the timing of the provision of the service.

The Group previously recognised commission expenses related to contracts as selling expenses when they were incurred. Under IFRS 15, the Group
capitalises incremental commission fees as costs of obtaining contracts, if they are expected to be recovered, and amortises them consistently
over the lives of the contracts to which they relate. The value of the initial adjustment was £38.1m net of £15.7m tax. The related amortisation for the
reporting period was £21.9m. Where the expected amortisation period is one year or less, the Group adopts the practical expedient to expense
these commission fees as incurred.

The following table summarises the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s balance sheet as at 31 December 2018. There was no material
impact on the Group’s statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income or statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet:

31 December 2018
As reported

£m
Adjustments

£m

Amounts without
adoption of

IFRS 15
£m

Assets

Contract costs 60.9 60.9 –

Non-current assets 60.9 60.9 –

Trade and other receivables 485.7 (5.0) 490.7

Current assets 485.7 (5.0) 490.7

Liabilities

Contract liabilities (On transition: (£114.8m)) (133.5) (8.9) (124.6)

Current liabilities (133.5) (8.9) (124.6)

Deferred tax liabilities (92.5) (13.8) (78.7)

Non-current liabilities (92.5) (13.8) (78.7)

Equity

Retained profits (2,631.2) (33.2) (2,598.0)

Total equity (2,631.2) (33.2) (2,598.0)

114

Rentokil Initial plc Annual Report 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements

B. IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments sets out requirements for recognising and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and certain contracts to buy or
sell non-financial items. This standard replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities, and the adoption of IFRS 9 has
not had a significant effect on the Group’s accounting policies related to financial liabilities and derivative financial instruments (for derivatives that